

No. 24-01147

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

APRIL MALICK, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

CROSWELL-LEXINGTON DISTRICT SCHOOLS, et al.,
Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 2:22-cv-11126
The Honorable David M. Lawson

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

Alexandra Z. Brodsky
Sean Ouellette
Adele P. Kimmel
Sarah Ortlip-Sommers
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW
Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
abrodsky@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court need not, and should not, resolve a novel and unsettled question of state law currently before the Michigan Court of Appeals.....	3
II. A school may be directly liable under the ELCRA for its negligence to peer race-based harassment.	7
III. The ELCRA does not use Title IX and Title VI’s liability standard for school responses to peer harassment.....	10
A. The U.S. Supreme Court has adopted an unusually demanding liability standard for peer harassment claims under Title IX and Title VI.....	11
B. Michigan courts frequently decline to adopt federal standards in favor of more rights-protective interpretations of state law.	14
C. The U.S. Supreme Court’s reasons for adopting actual knowledge and deliberate indifference standards are inapplicable to the ELCRA.....	15
D. The ELCRA’s text forecloses Title IX and Title VI’s standard for actionable harassment.	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blank v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 611 N.W.2d 530 (Mich. 2000)	17
<i>Blankenship v. Parke Care Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 1997).....	9, 10
<i>Bowman v. Shawnee State Univ.</i> , 220 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	11
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	18
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	6
<i>Chambers v. Trettco, Inc.</i> , 614 N.W.2d 910 (Mich. 2000)	14, 20
<i>Danca v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 208738, 2000 WL 33407239 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 25, 2000)	9, 10
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe ex rel. Kolokithas v. Alpena Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 165441, 2024 WL 3573522 (Mich. July 29, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe ex rel. Subia v. Kansas City Sch. Dist.</i> , 372 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)	8, 17
<i>Elezovic v. Bennett</i> , 731 N.W.2d 452 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007).....	7, 9, 10

<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	5
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	16
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilbert v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 685 N.W.2d 391 (Mich. 2004)	7
<i>Haynie v. State</i> , 664 N.W.2d 129 (Mich. 2003)	14
<i>In re Brewster St. Hous. Site in Detroit</i> , 289 N.W. 493 (1939).....	17
<i>Kollaritsch v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1089 (W.D. Mich. 2017)	20
<i>L.W. ex rel. L.G. v. Toms River Reg'l Sch. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 915 A.2d 535 (N.J. 2007).....	8
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974)	4
<i>McJunkin v. Cellasto Plastic Corp.</i> , 608 N.W.2d 57 (Mich. 2000)	14
<i>Mercer Island Sch Dist v. Off. of the Superintendent of Pub. Instruction</i> , 347 P.3d 924 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015).....	17
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	11
<i>Musson Theatrical, Inc. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 1244 (6th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 485 N.W.2d 866 (Mich. 1992)	14

<i>People v. Tanner</i> , 853 N.W.2d 653 (Mich. 2014)	14, 15
<i>Pierce v. Commonwealth Life Ins. Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Radtke v. Everett</i> , 501 N.W.2d 155 (Mich. 1993)	9, 11
<i>Rasheed v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 517 N.W.2d 19 (Mich. 1994)	7
<i>Rouch World, LLC v. Dep’t of C.R.</i> , 987 N.W.2d 501 (Mich. 2022)	7
<i>Stiles ex rel. D.S. v. Grainger Cnty.</i> , 819 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Thompson v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 639 F. App’x 333 (6th Cir. 2016)	5, 12
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Duro Bag Mfg. Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013).....	8
<i>Washington v. Pierce</i> , 895 A.2d 173 (Vt. 2005)	17
<i>Zell v. Ricci</i> , 957 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020)	4, 6
Statutes	
Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act, Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 37.2202(1)(a).....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 37.2402(a)	8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2102(1)	15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2103(k)	20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2602	18, 19
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2603	19

Other Authorities

Fatima Goss Graves, <i>Restoring Effective Protections for Students against Sexual Harassment in Schools: Moving Beyond the Gebser and Davis Standards</i> , 2 Advance 135 (2008)	13
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.04 (Am. L. Inst. 2006)	10
Shiwali Patel, Elizabeth X. Tang & Hunter F. Iannucci, <i>A Sweep As Broad As Its Promise: 50 Years Later, We Must Amend Title IX to End Sex-Based Harassment in Schools</i> , 83 La. L. Rev. 939 (2023)	13
